
Page 1 of 4 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CORRIGENDUM - III 
 
 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
FOR  

PROCUREMENT,  
IMPLEMENTATION AND MONITORING SUPPORT OF CENTRALISED 

APPLICATION PERFORMANCE MONITORING SOLUTION 
DATE: 13.03.2019 

 
 
 

 
 

SBI/GITC/Platform Engineering-II/2018/2019/564     
Dated: 24/01/2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Platform Engineering – II, 
State Bank Global IT Center, 

1st Floor, Sector - 11 
CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai - 400614 

 

 
  



Page 2 of 4 

 

The following are the changes / clarification in the RFP terms, for the queries 
raised. Refer the "Corrigendum" column and be guided accordingly. 

 

Sl. 
No 

RFP Page No. / 
Clause No. 

Existing Clause Corrigendum 

1.  

39 / Bidder's 
Eligibility - 6 - Last 
date and time for 
Bid submission 

1530 hrs. on 14.03.2019 1530 hrs. on 25.03.2019 

2.  

39 / Bidder's 
Eligibility - 8 - Date 
and time of 
opening of 
Technical Bids 

1600 hrs. on 14.03.2019 1600 hrs. on 25.03.2019 

3.  30 / 41. V 

The Vendor shall grant the 
Bank a host-based 
perpetual license 
throughout the territory of 
India or abroad to access, 
replicate and use software 
provided by the Vendor, 
including all inventions, 
designs and marks 
embodied therein 
perpetually. The source 
code / object code / 
executable code and 
compilation procedures of 
the Software Solution 
should be placed under an 
Escrow arrangement. All 
necessary documentation 
in this behalf should be 
made available to the 
Bank. In case of Escrow 
arrangement, complete 
details and the location 
and the terms and 
conditions applicable for 
escrow must be specified. 
Any update or upgrade to 
source code should be 
informed and brought 
under Escrow or made 
available to the Bank. 

The Vendor shall grant the Bank 
a host-based perpetual license 
throughout the territory of India 
or abroad to access, replicate 
and use software provided by the 
Vendor, including all inventions, 
designs and marks embodied 
therein perpetually. The source 
code / object code / executable 
code and compilation 
procedures of the Software 
Solution should be placed under 
an Escrow arrangement. All 
necessary documentation in this 
behalf should be made available 
to the Bank. In case of Escrow 
arrangement, complete details 
and the location and the terms 
and conditions applicable for 
escrow must be specified. Any 
update or upgrade to source 
code should be informed and 
brought under Escrow or made 
available to the Bank. 
Licensing model: 
(i) For APM / diagnostics, Host-

based perpetual license. 
(ii) For Real-User and Synthetic 

Monitoring, for the contract 
term of 05 years. 

Without any other restriction like 
number of user sessions, 
number of page views, number 
of URLs, etc. 

 



Page 3 of 4 

 

Applicability of Preference to Make in India, Order 2017 (PPP-MII Order) 

 

Guidelines on Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 

(PPP-MII Order) and revised vide GOI, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion letter No. P-45021/2/2017(BE-

II) dated May 28, 2018 will be applicable for this RFP and allotment will be 

done in terms of said Order as under: 

(a) Among all qualified bids, the lowest bid (as quoted in reverse auction) will be 

termed as L1. If L1 is from a local supplier, the contract will be awarded to L1. 

 

(b) If L1 is not from a local supplier, the lowest bidder among the local suppliers 

will be invited to match the L1 price subject to local supplier’s quoted price 

falling with the margin of purchase preference, and the contract shall be awarded 

to such local supplier subject to matching the L1 price. 

 

(c) In case such lowest eligible local supplier fails to match the L1 price, the local 

supplier with the next higher bid within the margin of purchase preference shall 

be invited to match the L1 price and so on and contract shall be awarded 

accordingly. In case none of the local suppliers within the margin of purchase 

preference matches the L1 price, then the contract will be awarded to the L1 

bidder. 

 

Definitions 

“Local content” means the amount of value added in India which shall be the total 

value of the item procured (excluding net domestic indirect taxes) minus the value 

of imported content in the item (including all customs duties) as a proportion of 

the total value, in percent.  

 

“Local supplier” means a supplier or service provider whose product or service 

offered for procurement meets the minimum 50% local content. 

 

“Margin of purchase preference” means the maximum extent to which the price 

quoted by a local supplier may be above the L1 for the purpose of purchase 

preference. The margin of purchase preference shall be 20%. 
 

Verification of local content 

The local supplier at the time of submission of bid shall be required to provide a 

certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of the company (in the case 

of companies) or from a practicing cost accountant or practicing chartered 

accountant (in respect of suppliers other than companies) giving the percentage 

of local content. 



Page 4 of 4 

 

Certificate of Local Content 
 

<Certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of the company (in case of 

companies) or from a practicing cost accountant or practicing chartered 

accountant (in respect of suppliers other than companies) giving the percentage 

of local content, on their letter head with Registration Number with seal.> 
 

Date: 

 

To, 

______________________ 

______________________ 

______________________ 

 

 

 

Dear Sir, 
 

Ref.: RFP No.: ____________ Dated: _________ 
 

This is to certify that proposed ______________ <product details> is having the 

local content of ___________ % as defined in the above-mentioned RFP. 

 

2. This certificate is submitted in reference to the Public Procurement (Preference 

to Make in India), Order 2017 – Revision vide Order No. P-45021/2/2017-PP 

(BE-II) dated May 28, 2018. 

 

Signature of Statutory Auditor/ 

Cost Auditor 

Registration Number: 

Seal 
 

Counter-signed: 

 

Bidder     OEM 
 

 


